

No. 07-543

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

AT&T CORPORATION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

NOREEN HULTEEN; ELEANORA COLLET; LINDA PORTER;  
ELIZABETH SNYDER; COMMUNICATIONS WORKERS OF  
AMERICA, AFL-CIO,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAWYERS'  
COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW;  
ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER;  
THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA AND  
PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

JOHN BRITTAIN  
AUDREY WIGGINS  
SARAH CRAWFORD  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC  
20016

ELEANOR SMITH  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1800 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 778-1800

LAURA E. NEISH  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
1540 Broadway  
Suite 1604  
New York, NY 10036

November 14, 2008  
(Additional Counsel on next page)

---

## **Additional Counsel**

AIMEE J. BALDILLO  
ASIAN AMERICAN  
JUSTICE CENTER  
1140 Connecticut  
Ave., NW  
Suite 1200  
Washington, DC  
20036

RAUL GONZALEZ  
NATIONAL COUNCIL  
OF LA RAZA  
1126 16th Street, NW  
Washington, DC  
20036

KATHRYN KOLBERT  
PEOPLE FOR THE  
AMERICAN WAY  
FOUNDATION  
2000 M Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC  
20036

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

ARGUMENT .....5

I. IN 1991, CONGRESS AMENDED TITLE VII  
TO CODIFY THE RULE THAT AN EMPLOYEE  
MAY CHALLENGE AN INTENTIONALLY  
DISCRIMINATORY SENIORITY SYSTEM  
UPON RETIREMENT. ....5

A. The Plain Language of Section 706(E)(2) of  
Title VII Provides That an Unlawful  
Employment Practice Occurs When an  
Individual Is Actually Injured by the  
Application of the Seniority System, i.e., at  
the Time of Retirement When the Pension is  
Set. ....6

B. The Legislative History of the Amendment  
Demonstrates That Congress Intended to  
Ensure That an Employee May Challenge an  
Intentionally Discriminatory Seniority  
System, Whether Facially Discriminatory or  
Facially Neutral, at the Time the Employee  
Receives a Retirement Benefit.....10

1. The Amendment Was Enacted to Overrule the *Lorance* Court’s Restrictions on Employees’ Rights to a Day in Court to Challenge Discriminatory Seniority Systems, Including Systems Put in Place Prior to the Enactment of Title VII.....12
2. In Enacting the Amendment, Congress Recognized That Permitting Employees to Sue When Injured by the Application of a Discriminatory Seniority Policy Offered a More Cost-Efficient Approach to Prevent a Glut of Premature, Speculative and Unnecessary Litigation.....15
3. Congress Recognized That the Most Logical Point for Employees to Challenge a Discriminatory Seniority System Is When the Employees Are Actually Injured by the Application of the Policy. ....17

C. Respondents’ Claims Are Timely Because AT&T’s Seniority Policy Is Intentionally Discriminatory and the Respondents Challenged AT&T’s Policy When They Were Injured by the Application of the Seniority System..... 19

1. AT&T’s Seniority System Is Facially Discriminatory Because It Distinguishes Between Similarly Situated Employees...21

2. AT&T's Seniority System Intentionally Discriminated Against Women Who Took Pregnancy-Related Leave in Violation of Title VII. ....	22
3. AT&T Intentionally Discriminated Against Respondents at the Time of Retirement by Purposefully Denying Full Credit for Pregnancy Leave, While Granting Full Credit to Similarly Situated Employees Who Took Other Forms of Leave.....	25
II. THE RULE THAT AT&T ASKS THE COURT TO ADOPT WOULD CONTRAVENE CONGRESS' INTENT TO GUARANTEE THAT A CAUSE OF ACTION ACCRUES WHEN EMPLOYEES ARE HARMED BY SENIORITY SYSTEMS THAT DISCRIMINATE ON THE BASIS OF RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN. ....	26
A. Discriminatory Seniority Systems Continue to Plague the Workplace. ....	26
B. A Decision in AT&T's Favor Would Undermine Congress' Intent to Preserve a Right to Relief for Employees Harmed by Discriminatory Seniority Systems Adopted Prior to the Enactment of Title VII. ....	28
C. This Court's Interpretation of a Seniority Plan "Adopted for a Discriminatory Purpose" Will Have a Profound Effect on Race Discrimination Cases. ....	30

CONCLUSION .....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AMTRAK v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	2
<i>Auerbach v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 136 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) .....	8
<i>Bazemore v. Friday</i> , 478 U.S. 385 (1986) .....	9, 30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) .....	28
<i>BP America Prod. Co. v. Burton</i> , 127 S. Ct. 638 (2006) .....	8
<i>Casillas v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 875 (W.D. Tenn. 2001).....	27
<i>City of Hialeah, Florida v. Rojas</i> , 311 F.3d 1096 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	26
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	7, 8
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976) .....	26
<i>Harvey by Blankenbaker v. United Transp. Union</i> , 878 F.2d 1235 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	26, 27, 32

<i>Heiar v. Crawford County</i> , 746 F.2d 1190 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	27
<i>Hulteen v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 498 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Int'l Union, United Auto. v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991) .....	20
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	11
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007) .....	2, 9, 22
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	8
<i>Lorance v. AT&amp;T Technologies</i> , 490 U.S. 900 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maddox v. Grandview Care Center, Inc.</i> , 780 F.2d 987 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Maki v. Allete, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	19, 24
<i>Myers v. Gilman Paper</i> , No. CV 1120 WL 141 (S.D. Ga. Feb. 18, 1981) .....	29
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977) .....	23, 24
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> <i>v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) .....	23



<i>Pallas v. Pacific Bell</i> , 940 F.2d 1324 (9 Cir. 1991).....	20, 24
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979) .....	8
<i>Pullman v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982) .....	29
<i>Quarles v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 505 (E.D. Va. 1968).....	29, 32
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979) .....	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993) .....	8
<i>United States v. O'Driscoll</i> , 761 F.2d 589 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	7
<i>Wattleton v. Int'l Bhd. of Boiler Makers</i> , 686 F.2d 586 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	29

## STATUTES

105 Stat. 1071 § 3(4).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-(2)(h) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>

**RULES**

Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) .....1  
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....1

**REGULATIONS**

29 C.F.R. § 1604.10 .....23

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on H.R. 4000  
Before H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 392 (1990) (statement of  
Donald B. Ayer, Deputy Attorney General,  
Department of Justice)..... 11

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on H.R. 4000  
Before H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 61 (1990) (statement of  
John H. Buchanan, People for the American Way  
Foundation) .....13

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on H.R. 4000  
Before H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 495 (1990) (report by  
Janet Goodman, et al., Assn. of the Bar  
of the City of New York).....16

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on H.R. 4000  
Before H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 42 (1990) (statement of  
Benjamin Hooks, NAACP) .....13

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on H.R. 4000  
Before H. Comm. on Educ. and Labor,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 409 (1990) (statement by the Office  
of the Attorney General) .....12, 16, 18

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2104  
Before S. Comm. on Labor and Human Res.,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 112 (1990) (statement of  
Donald B. Ayer, Deputy Attorney General,  
Department of Justice).....12, 13, 16, 18

Civil Rights Act of 1990: Hearing on S. 2104  
Before S. Comm. on Labor and Human Res.,  
101<sup>st</sup> Cong. 905 (1990) (statement of  
Norman Dorsen, American Civil Liberties  
Union) .....17

H.R. REP. NO. 101-644 (I) (1990) .....13, 16, 29, 30

H.R. REP. NO. 102-40 (I) (1991) .....*passim*

H.R. REP. NO. 102-40 (II) (1991)..... 14, 19

S. REP. NO. 101-315 (1990).....13, 14, 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY  
(4<sup>th</sup> ed. 2001) .....9
